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Statement

(a) and (b) The Government has constituted a Commission on 02.10.2017 to examine sub categorisation of Other Backward Classes with the following terms of reference:—

(i) to examine the extent of inequitable distribution of benefits of reservation among the castes or communities included in the broad category of Other Backward Classes with reference to such classes included in the Central List;

(i) to work out the mechanism, criteria, norms and parameters in a scientific approach for sub-categorisation within such Other Backward Classes; and

(iii) to take up the exercise of identifying the respective castes or communities or sub-castes or synonyms in the Central List of Other Backward Classes and classifying them into their respective sub-categories.

The composition of the Commission is as follows:—

(i) Chairperson — Justice (Retd.) G. Rohini, Chief Justice (Retd.),
Delhi High Court.

(il) Member — Dr. J.K. Bajaj, Director, Centre for Policy Studies,
New Delhi.

(ii1) Member (Ex-officio) — Director, Anthropological Survey of India, Kolkata.
(iv) Member (Ex-officio) — Registrar General and Census Commissioner, India The Commission was to initially submit its report in twelve weeks from the date of assumption of charge by the Chairperson. While substantial work has taken place, yet since the collection of certain critical data would require some more time, the Commission has been granted time till 27.03.2018 and would submit its report accordingly.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Question No.183; the Member is not there. Are there any supplementaries? No. Now, we are going to the next question.
National Policy for upliftment of disabled persons

*184. SHRIMATI RAJANI PATIL: Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has formulated a National Policy for upliftment of disabled persons;

(b) if so, the details and salient features thereof;
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(c) whether any steps have been taken to promote employment opportunities among disabled persons; and
(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND
EMPOWERMENT (SHRI KRISHAN PAL): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The National Policy for Persons with Disabilities, 2006 recognizes that the persons with disabilities are valuable human resource for the country and seeks to create an environment that provides them equal opportunities, protection of rights and full participation in society. The policy focuses on the following:—
1. prevention of disabilities,

2. physical rehabilitation measures such as early-detection and intervention, counselling and medical rehabilitation, assistive devices, development of rehabilitation professionals,
3. education for persons with disabilities,

4. economic rehabilitation of persons with disabilities such as employment in Government establishments, wage employment in private sectors and

self-employment,
5. special focus on women and children with disabilities,
6. creation of barrier free environment,

7. streamlining of grant of disabilities certificates through simple, transparent and client friendly procedures,
8. social security programme,
9. promoting Non-Governmental Organizations.
10. managing data on persons with disabilities,

I1. promoting research for improving quality of life for persons with

disabilities, and

12. creation of environment to provide opportunities to persons with disabilities for participation in various sports, recreational and cultural activities.

(c) and (d) The Government has enacted the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016 which came into force from 19.04.2017. The Act inter alia provides for
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4% reservation in vacancies in Government establishments for persons with benchmark disabilities (having degree of disability of forty per cent or more). The Act also mandates the appropriate Government to frame schemes to provide incentives to the employers in private sector to ensure that atleast five per cent of their workforce is composed of persons with benchmark disabilities. The said Act focuses on promoting inclusive education at all levels for persons with disabilities to improve their educational qualification for making them eligible for various occupations. It also mandates reservation of five per cent seats in all Government and Government aided higher educational institutions. Further, the Act also mandates the Government to frame schemes and programmes to support employment of persons with disabilities through vocational training and skill development. The Government has also launched the National Action Plan for skill development to impart skill training for persons with disabilities so as to enhance their scope of employability both in the public and private sector. The National Handicapped Finance Development Corporation also provides loan at concessional rates to persons with disabilities for self employment.

SHRIMATI RAJANI PATIL: Sir, the hon. Minister has given an answer just like declaring two crore jobs every year for our unemployed youth. The reply states, “The Act inter alia provides for four per cent reservation in vacancies in Government establishments for persons with benchmark disabilities.” I want to ask, through you, Sir, as to how many disabled persons have been employed under this four per cent reservation quota till now.

i FO g AN U S, H A GEd B g arg 6 S
TRV AIGT ST & <Igcd H <2 H U AldbUg ARBR a1, dl gAR SR & fog qRA WRBR B AIHRAT H S RGL o1, g8 3 WRAT o1, b Y [ & AR

SHRIMATI RAJANI PATIL: My question is very specific. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let him reply. If you are not satisfied, then, you can ask.

...(Interruptions)...

#} FO7 gIe: § g7 @1 gl <Ay, R & Uiy SeRviy HIEl S B IWRBR fra daeTefa €, ...(aem)...

sft swamafar: sma Sifergl ...(9YM)... No running commentary, please.
3t ST arel: § a1 ]8T g, A9 YA A1 Ll
st [Tty Sma diferg
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3 O UT: T [ H IGD! TIIHR 3% A 4% BT AT 81 ST BAR] IRBR
9 BRIYR HHTT AT, § AH] G el 8, 99 GHI [T BT THaAlT 15,694 o7l fred 9 ATl § 89 15,694 H A WA 14,000 TR B WRA WHR B
Harail # e T & Bl oo 3R 1000 ABRAT I HT AR I I8 T IR IAD!
Al 9gd STeal Al T &1 g el & ufd gg AReR feaH ddeiia §, I8
ESTCIS I E-AI R

SHRIMATI RAJANI PATIL: Sir, we are asking very specific questions, but, unfortunately, the Minister is not giving any specific reply. Sir, we need to provide a disabled-friendly atmosphere in our society. When we visit foreign countries, we see how many facilities these differently-abled people have. It is very unfortunate that in our country, especially in trains and railway stations, it is very difficult for disabled people even to walk. So, what steps is the Government of India taking for creating a friendly atmosphere for these disabled or differently-abled people in our country?

# HOT 91el: AR GHIRT Sfl, § A e Sft & &g H I8 A1 g
o feaii & foy smarme aremge 81, I8 AN A Al S B WBR 7 3
fe=R, 2015 BT TAT ATl ...(TILH). ..

SHRIMATI RAJANI PATIL: Sir, my question was very specific.
#} I I S Y BB IE T, TP SR YA $ (AU ... (FEEM)....
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, please. Anand Sharmaji, you are a senior Member.

ﬁwm:ﬁmﬁm-mmﬁﬁﬁm%mramp
Y 1Y, escalator T SITY, foTore oIS ST, I€ 98 AT ISV AT S &t
WHR B A8 2| g9 AT TR 9gd o1 I § S gdl I8 g1 il da It
B TWE F 3,000 F W STET IKIE AT b ol 98 A AT o | AP UG WA
g el 8, S gfFa el S-S oY WRGR BAR U URATd Aordl ®, 89 W)
BH QR BRI A © AR ISP oY goic Yalbe dd ol A4 dd ORI, 7L
<Y1, BUNG, YR SANE &I IRERT 1 IRA TS § 3R STdh! 9T 150
PRIS B IR < < TS

Heled, Vold e W Al g9 39 a2 § ugd Bl &bl dM Yo dR QAT Bl
39 IR H 700 ¥ WA E, UB el H B S99 WA &l A F A qreme
g1 2 B1 39% {7y 981 89 escalator 3R fooe @ ¥@ €1 1Y T oW 700 Yol
W W M FH 8 gl &l dR-IR 87 9 W & =i & forg qremde
AT, AW SEICH BT g0, 91 Bl 91U, Sd foy Tigele 941 32 81 89
TE B 37 AR M B B B Bl

SHRI ANIL DESAI: Sir, the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016, which came into force in April, 2017, has a provision that the Government frames schemes and programmes to support employment of persons with disabilities through vocational training and skill development. May I know, through you, from the hon.
Minister what measures have been taken as of yet by the Government for creating institutions for vocational training and institutions for skill development? Has the vocational training started? Will there be separate skill development institutions for people with disabilities or will they have to go in the same stream and they will have reservation and other issues for getting admission into these institutions? May

I know this from the Minister?

3l HWT UTA: HelSd, AT Ga | 9gd A<S] qaTe fhar g1 faeain &l o
R IR e B F oY, ITh! ISR a7 & oIy, ITh! TS B &I gRT H oA
& fI R WRPR 7 3P HaH SO o

ot [umafa: oy werg § Wiifhd SR R

Yt FO1 g TS oY B 237 SICH DI empanel fHAT B wRIGH, ITH
g9 el 9=ai @l divd faer & S 39 & fog 99 €1 S9e W Sl @Y
BT ¥, S B9RT fauTT 989 $xal &1 319 db 8H BRI ST ol br 1 faem
B BH AR IFPh I8 I© SR & BT P B b ol S W-INR 1 &
forg gRT At faera M 21 96 A1e99 9 89 S 25 B9k 9 25 oG ¥UY
TH H dF W-IR & fow <0 € iR I8 AT avmaR @erfl &99 eRile a9 forar € 5 &9 a9 2022 9@ U ARGl T BT Brerer TR < iR S IR
WY AT Tom Ife I @ ISR BRAT A1, df S8 41 89 SHd! A8dl Byl

el freera a1 Awafcr Sft, § w2 St & STe1 =recdt § f 781+ handicapped
3R disabled & foIy 3l 980 AR WHIH a5 ©, dfbT &1 = 9 I1d HI Al
STHeRT 2 6 31 ST disabled T Tdl Wdhdl €, T S AHdT 7, Sl ek W el ©
3R et siferal Wt &M &l FR @ €, ST WM T BRI F 3R ;M W E,
Riifd g8 MUR P W 3T filc T8l $R FhdT & AT U ST TEl T Fehell
27 R §9 IR H aic PV A B T AT R SHD [y ARBR Bl Wi ol
E 2, Y S MR dle & oToxd 7 US?

$t T qed: ARG GUIART S, H A QST B g e b uvE W
& I AR WRHR 1 b s Ao 9115 5, oTdd o= o JFadd Mssied]
BT ORI fBy ST W8 21 3 B9 I9 W b 14 Il H i & fag gfadd
ST BIS I BT BM IR B QAT 81 3@ F U8l IJg a1 A1 {6 g we
H Sl BIS I9cT o1, 98 Sl e & gaR Rrel § 719 T8 8ar o1 a1 Uh ue¥ |
QAR Yo H W w7 TET BI A1l §H TS IS b} BH AN B AR T 12 HT
H g R e g aUr ol &1 uesl H S Y Al 9l 2l e i 31 feww,
2018 TF BH THM U<l H ...(au™)...
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s fiea o1py: wwfy #FEee, #9192 S 9 g1 € f5 oY faear fawr
W AT 7, I9F gY-IR T8 I W@ T, ...(au™)... It Fferat ff e T
IE T ..(FAY™)... 3R I8 AMER & 91 & AT #§ 781 2, ... (aum)... Sqa!
UM g7 ®F o & &, SUd [ IRGR T B &l T ...(hIIH)....

it |umafd: fawd STpR SiY, S 21 H WHST 11 Please, please. ...(RAHT)...

2t P grel: HECdl, § S b U ®E 6T § & I8 oy ARl A Heferd
fvg Bl ...(@au™)... B9 TN WHRI B FATE <d &l ...(AGE)

st qumafa: fawa S, a1 981 9ol Wil 3Y 96 S8Vl Please, please....
(HAY)... 73 SN, AMUB! FAS H AT BN 5 S AT 3F[eT AE o wahd E,
S folU I 3T BIs 3fees-ifed avell &I § iR R I8 Iy omuds e+ H
AT B2 ...(FALT)...

Y T gTe: [T FHART ST, § AT GG DI I8 I AEdl g b UR

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is not the way. You are all senior Members. If you are not satisfied, you write a letter to me. I will look into that. ...(Interruptions)... Nothing will go on record while you are sitting and talking. That will not go on record.

$t F@1 grer: A GERT Sft, § A @R o 98 g gredn g fF
I H YT o & oY SR BIS S}l A8l 81 3fd: oAl W U W BRA b
feTq MR BTe B SR el 81 T8l ddb YATSSILaMS PIS Bl Faldl &, g8 IqDI g9 BT Bl ...(aagm)...

St ATy @i, MY T U € 99-99 91 aX W@ Bl U8 UghT e 8, I8
JMIBT WY AGH Bl ... (FALH). .

SHRIMATI RAJANI PATIL: Sir, we need your protection. ...(SAdET)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Don’t make allegations. If you have something specific and concrete, you write to me. I will definitely look into it. st adter ag fasm: HIYAR, handicapped &I issue Ud dgd Bl sensitive issue %
3R H 399 Y IRTIT B I a9 1986 A ST BT &, STd A 379 19 A g7 fo7U
U GIBSUd BIgdd f oY, T9 A odR ATl T Sl gl gl H Sd! Fawmaii &
ST &, WK 9 sAge @ 9awmd 3§91 s 31 auf ¥ wWd <t €1 ot St g s
T T AT S A EfSh TN €, W IR 9 Sl 15E ©, SAdl Uoded H o9
TP 3T UGRAT Tal, 9 db STD! TARMC el & Fhd| I TRATIHS & dA-Id a9
B, 94 d Ugls-for@rs &1l S9! Ugd-foras & v e gl =nfau @ik A8l
& foIT S9d! Ud W A1y, S8l 4 8 b SR Q¥ § ft I8 gaven off, 59
9 lersyd @I oA Iqd g1, G B 9 I8 2 (P M g B S Ggor TS
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el B WRBR ST 3R G g8 Fradd’ off e #3191, 91 S9d §RT 98l W)
800 BRIS ¥YY W PR BRI YOI AT Sfl, . (S1.) THaar Hs1 St & 9
{ g8 te gFafaet et 8, Sife wmge |/t il q L (ae). .

st TR JAIBT FaTd T 87 ...(FAY).... 3T ITa Yoyl ...(Tag). .

#t s °g fism: § 9T fF e IR oY ) SHB ) o 6 g8t W e
TE I B8 IRE & sfehs T8 & hiferds & T8 €, SHd! el T 8 3R
SR TRARFC Bl Y&l B

it |umfa: 9% 3|

#t witer =g frsm: Afes § g8 aredn g 6 o fieel wer W sl 8 d9-ar
o5 ugal B9 AN Bl SRGER H I WA Bl Aol fF N <Es v €, S8l )
98 2 U, & W IB PR d TN Gels P! TART IR 2 A, Tel W T AN F
TEAIIHE b R W AISHl 97 X &, I8 W ITDh] I SIE dI [SHIR BR a7
T, 981 gerSIoR doll &A1 11l gASISR gATdR [SHIORM B4 & d1a..

it |umafdr: oMY FeET gfey

ot weier 9z fAsm: fearfoee & 9 S9! Jsa R Bis a1 M7 iR IgeR
# feamar w1 & 59 WE 9 I M SIS ¢ ) B

MR. CHAIRMAN: Right.

st welter ag fasm: O | AEE A SN, 9 A9 B dR H Bl 9l Y
B U URATIC FIRAT I, HS-37T B, STal I8 B d 37U+ Ugs-foldrg &R | 3R
AT AIH W AT ST FH? ... (FIH). ..

st |urafa: F3 Sft, SO )

#t HOT UIe: A GUURT HeIGd, AT Ged 8 darer dg s S AR
95 HIdd A9e Bl g8 |l dell A S R & 8, «Es | g, 96 g
T QOheE H W S RodeE 8, T a7, 9”9 Ui w_ee fHar g e fog
DDR Scheme & T&d WRIA Wpedd Il ST I8 &

it weiter 95 fsm: e & fou (e,
3t PO 91e: 76 I8 F oY EREH ... (FaH™)...
it |umaf: WS (@), H Rl L (IaET). .

st witer 9 fsm: AR (@9, SR Uy A a1 &89 &) Rl § g9
& ol .. (ag)...
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it e 21, T8 ... (au). ..

sft wcirer dg fAsm: oy a1y & .. (@au)... St fieel &1 AW €, ... (QaHH). .
T A W AP W TS Bl ... (FGHF)....

it [HTaf: e S, WIS L (@aEH). .. 30 AT g o 81 .. (auT). ..
3G MY STaTd A SIRAYI .. (aem)....

it wchter <ig fsm: @ AR A S9G IR § TaE AR L caur). ..
it i @S, il .. (agT)...

3t PO 91 W, IS5 I ... (aHH). ..

it wTafcr: 997 IR $Y SRR & B W 9l A1 @l 8, 98 o Rars d T8l
STRITT 3119 \qdh! Al & & I8 ugl 2

faeell & IR # S Aler yB1 WA B, SHP IR H AP U™ 3R SHHN ©,
ERIEY

# PO qIel: ARG UL Sf, fdeell & gR H S gel W 8, S9h dR H
91 SIHSRI el 81 § AR 9aw $I qad1 § 6 ISP STHHRI b I IS4
SIHRI I T BRI AT TR

st gumafa: e B

3t W UTA: ST TP 37 visually-impaired AN B I 8, AN TP H STD fore 99 RSd9 9T €1 DDR Scheme & dgd Sil TASISNS &, S8l d Ued o,
ITPH] ART WA AR fAUNT &1 TR% A AT ST 81 30D Q- ITdb! g
TR & foU ff o ' ey BT ¥ W Yhed # T8, S W el T,
ST Al STP! TRI & Bl dfId T& BN S9P [T WA TJdhex 59 Tpedd
HI N TSI Y IR J1a6 4R bR 1 6 &

3t gt g=yare) fieell & IR F S Wikfhe ge1 71 &, Ugd SR iR
W v warHeE o7l g9y H gred g 6 ofR gRa i g St & U SIHaRI
g, Al 4 gAYl ...(@EUM)... ST H Y AUHT Fa1el 3149 BT Bl

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI): Mr. Chairman, Sir, I seek your permission to respond to the specific issue raised by the hon. Member in relation to the four blind students who were allegedly displaced on account of some anti-encroachment activity carried out by the DDA. Sir, I had responded to this earlier in response to a Starred Question and the facts are the following. These students had been rehabilitated in an adjoining school. This had been provided for but they were brought back. This is an incident which took place on December 15th. But, just when that issue was being discussed, it was reported in the newspapers on December 23rd. This is an illegal encroachment on DDA land and these four blind students were being used as ruse for those who were engaging in illegal activities in this school in order to lay a claim to that property. So, it is not correct to say that they were displaced from there. They had been offered alternate placement in a school for blinds and visually-impaired in a nearby area. And, after having been given notices, after several months, this had been done. But, then, this publicity in a news report was created that day. ...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Okay, please. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: So, let me again submit, Sir, that we have already provided alternate placements and it is our policy not to do this, especially, during winter months,. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Sir,... ... (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, I can't go against the rules. ...(Interruptions)... Only three supplementaries are allowed. ...(Interruptions)... What is your specific point?

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Sir, it is a very sensitive thing. We appreciate that the Minister has...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no, Anand Sharmaji, you know the rules. ...(Interruptions)...

You know the rules better than me. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Mr. Chairman, I know the rules. That is why...

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is why; I have also taken up the issue with him. Now,
Question No. 185. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: No, Sir, I should be allowed to ask...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no, Question No. 185. Instead of that, you send me a

note, please. ...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Question No. 185. Please, ...(Interruptions)..
SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Please, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It won't be nice for me to engage in a verbal duel with you. Please sit down. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: It will be a bad precedent that I am not being allowed to ask questions. ...(Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: That is what I am saying, do not create a bad precedent.

Please, please. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Sir, *

MR. CHAIRMAN: That will not go on record. Please do not argue unnecessarily,

please. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI ANAND SHARMA: *

MR. CHAIRMAN: Everything with the permission of the Chair will go on record. ...(Interruptions)... Please. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI ANAND SHARMA: *

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is totally an unfair comment unbecoming of you as the Deputy Leader. I know the rules. ...(Interruptions)... The rule says that three supplementaries are allowed. ...(Interruptions)... You had not given the name and now you are making a charge against the Chair also. ...(Interruptions)... You are making a sweeping remark on the Chair. This will not be allowed. Please, this will not be allowed. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI ANAND SHARMA: *

MR. CHAIRMAN: You said, "In the insensitive manner." Who is insensitive?

Please, ...(Interruptions)... Nothing will go on record.
SHRI ANAND SHARMA: *
AR & H MR fa=iRa1 &1 faera
*1g5. sft YW A SIHY: T IAX-Yal &7 fAdra 731 I8 991 B HuT B e

(@) ARPR ERT GARR &3 (TTS3IR) Bl AERYT JaAR<T & [Gbry & forg
IS TS IO BT &RT R E;

(F) TSR ERT A9 S W1 § 9 831 # F$db URTeT a1 gals A Bl
G I S & Y Fa1-a ugd @) o I8 75 iR

@) I QAR TA1 B ISR Bl Xl G9b J Sk S @l o= # o d&
[ENRIRCHINEERY

S gdf & faem d=rem s w50 (@ R f): @) d @) fawor w
yed W ¥9 fear I gl

*Not recorded.

